

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18170 Version: 1 Name: data line installation for the IT Dept.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/13/2013 In control: Finance and Audit Committee

On agenda: 5/13/2013 **Final action:** 5/20/2013

Title: A RESOLUTION transferring \$27,659.00 within the 2013 General Fund and awarding a twelve-month

term and supply contract for the furnishing of data line installation for use by the Information Technology Department to R.F. Fisher Electric Co., LLC, of Kansas City, KS, under the terms and conditions of the 16th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County Contract No. 60291-08, an existing

government contract.

Sponsors: Scott Burnett

Indexes: CIRCUIT COURT, GENERAL FUND, IT (INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY) DEPARTMENT, TERM &

SUPPLY CONTRACT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18170adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/20/2013	0	Finance and Audit Committee		
5/20/2013	1	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
5/20/2013	1	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
5/17/2013	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
5/13/2013	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

Finance and Audit Committee Substitute May 20, 2013

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$27,659.00 within the 2013 General Fund and awarding a twelvementh term and supply contract for the furnishing of data line installation for use by the Information Technology Department to R.F. Fisher Electric Co., LLC, of Kansas City, KS, under the terms and conditions of the 16th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County Contract No. 60291-08, an existing government contract.

RESOLUTION NO. 18170, May 13, 2013

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County has a need for the installation of data lines for use by the Information

File #: 18170, Version: 1

Technology Department; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.4 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a twelve-month term and supply contract, for the furnishing of these services to R.F. Fisher Electric Co., LLC, of Kansas City, KS, under the terms and conditions set forth in the 16th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County Contract No. 60291-08, an existing government contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has determined that, due to higher volume discounts offered to larger entities, award under the existing government contract is appropriate; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases remaining subject to annual appropriation; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place a portion of the needed funds in the appropriate spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be made within the 2013 General Fund:

<u>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</u> <u>CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION</u> <u>FROM</u> <u>TO</u>

General Fund Non-Department

File #: 18170, Version: 1				
001-5101 001-5101		omputer Termin her Professiona		\$27,659
and,				
BE IT FURTHER RESC	DLVED by the County	Legislature of	Jackson County,	Missouri, that the award
be made as recommer	ided by the Director of	of Finance and	Purchasing and	that the Director be and
hereby is authorized to	execute for the Cour	nty any docume	ents necessary fo	or the accomplishment of
the award; and,				
BE IT FURTHER RES	SOLVED that the Dire	ector of the De	epartment of Fin	ance and Purchasing is
authorized to make all	payments, including f	inal payment o	n the contract, to	the extent that sufficient
appropriations to the	using spending agen	cy are contain	ed in the then	current Jackson County
budget.				
Effective Date: This R Legislature.	esolution shall be effe	ective immediat	ely upon its pass	sage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FO	PRM:			
Chief Deputy County C	ounselor	County Co	unselor	
Certificate of Passage				
I hereby certify that the passed on May 20, 201				lay 13, 2013, was duly eon were as follows:
Yeas	3	Nays	0	
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent	0		Excused1

File #: 18170, Version: 1					
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of the Legislature					
Funds sufficient for this	transfer are available from the source indicated below.				
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 5101 58173 General Fund Non-Departmental Computer Terminals				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$27,659.00				
	a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriation.				
Date	Director of the Department of Finance				